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ELCO Corporation d/b/a A&S Deli					     C-2010-2186754
	
	v.														
PECO Energy Company 				


OPINION AND ORDER

BY THE COMMISSION:

		Before the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission (Commission) for consideration and disposition are the Exceptions filed by ELCO Corporation d/b/a A&S Deli (A&S Deli or Complainant), on April 11, 2013, to the Initial Decision on Remand[footnoteRef:1]  (I.D. on Remand) of Administrative Law Judge (ALJ) Angela T. Jones, issued on March 22, 2013.  PECO Energy Company (PECO or Respondent) filed Replies to Exceptions on April 22, 2013.[footnoteRef:2]  For the reasons stated below, we shall deny the Exceptions and modify the ALJ’s Initial Decision on Remand.        [1: 	 	The Initial Decision on Remand was issued with the caption Peter Coppola v. PECO Energy Company.  As determined in our prior Opinion and Order in this proceeding, the Complainant here is A&S Deli, rather than Peter Coppola, the President of A&S Deli.  Peter Coppola v. PECO Energy Company, Docket No. C-2010-2186754 (Order entered October 14, 2011) (October 2011 Order).  We will therefore modify the caption of this case to be ELCO Corporation d/b/a A&S Deli v. PECO Energy Company.]  [2: 	 	PECO alleges that it was not served with the Exceptions even though the Exceptions contain a Certificate of Service, certifying service on Respondent’s counsel.  According to PECO, it only learned about the filing of the Exceptions by reviewing the docket to determine the status of the matter.  R. Exc. at 1.  It does not appear that PECO was prejudiced by the alleged defective service because it timely filed its Replies to Exceptions.  Thus, in order to secure the just, speedy, and inexpensive determination of this proceeding, we will not address the issue of faulty service of the Exceptions.  52 Pa. Code § 1.2(a).  ] 


History of the Proceeding

On July 9, 2010, A&S Deli filed a Formal Complaint alleging that there were incorrect charges on an electric bill it received from PECO.  The Complainant also stated that it asked PECO to change the meter on numerous occasions.  The Complainant indicated that, when PECO finally changed the meter, PECO requested a $1,500 security deposit for frequent late payments.  A&S Deli further stated that the serviceman from PECO who changed the meter did not communicate that there were any problems with the meter.  Attachment to Complaint. 

On July 29, 2010, PECO filed an Answer in which it denied any incorrect charges and requested that the Complaint be dismissed.  PECO indicated that the proper charges to the service address listed in the Complaint resulted in a balance of $6,025, which included a revenue protection meter tampering fee of $350.  According to PECO, it conducted a field investigation at the service address on March 9, 2010, and discovered evidence of meter tampering.  PECO stated that its technician made repairs and installed a new meter.  It then back-billed the account from April 2, 2008, through March 9, 2009, based on actual readings from the new meter.  PECO further indicated that, based on its records, A&S Deli had not previously called to request a meter change.  Answer at 1-2.
PECO also stated that the “Complainant” is a commercial customer that receives service for a business, A&S Deli.  It noted that Commission regulations require a corporation to be represented by counsel in adversarial proceedings, and requested that the ALJ require that an attorney enter an appearance on behalf of the Complainant by a date certain.  Id. at 1.

The ALJ scheduled an Initial Hearing for January 4, 2011, and by a Prehearing Order dated November 10, 2010, required the Complainant be represented by counsel.[footnoteRef:3]  By telephone call, on December 30, 2010, the Complainant’s President, Mr. Coppola, requested the rescheduling of the hearing due to a death in his family.  Thereafter, by Order dated December 30, 2010, the ALJ granted the requested continuance.  The ALJ noted her previous directive that the Complainant provide evidence that an attorney was representing A&S Deli by December 28, 2010, and advised the Parties that the ALJ had not yet received such evidence.  The ALJ extended the deadline to provide evidence of counsel to January 14, 2011, and again stated that failure to provide such evidence could be detrimental to the Complainant’s interests.   [3: 	 	The ALJ directed the Complainant to provide evidence of representation by counsel through a Notice of Appearance with the Commission to be filed by December 28, 2010.   ] 


The Initial Hearing was held on February 4, 2011.  Mr. Coppola was present without an attorney and intended to represent A&S Deli.  Counsel was present to represent PECO and was accompanied by three witnesses.  During the hearing, Mr. Coppola confirmed that he received the November 10, 2010, and December 30, 2010, Prehearing Orders, but stated that he did not feel he needed, nor could he afford, an attorney.  He averred that he did not realize the hearing was a formal proceeding and was not familiar with the Commission’s processes.  He also admitted to not carefully reading the paperwork and requested a continuance.  PECO opposed the request for a continuance as it was prepared to proceed with the hearing.  The ALJ denied the continuance request and informed the Parties that a written decision would be forthcoming.  Tr. dated February 4, 2011, at 6-8.  

On the afternoon of February 4, 2011, after the Initial Hearing, Mr. Coppola sent a fax to the ALJ requesting reconsideration of the continuance, arguing that he was proceeding as an individual and not as a business.  He asked to be heard on this dispute and apologized for wasting everyone’s time.        

In the Initial Decision, issued on March 1, 2011, the ALJ denied the request for a continuance and dismissed the Complaint for failure to comply with the ALJ’s Orders dated November 10, 2010 and December 30, 2010.  I.D. at 5-7.  The Complainant filed Exceptions on March 17, 2011.  No Replies to Exceptions were filed. 

In our October 2011 Order, we modified the Initial Decision to clarify that A&S Deli was the Complainant, denied the requested continuance and dismissed the Complaint.  

The October 2011 Order was appealed to the Commonwealth Court.  By Order dated April 27, 2012, the Commonwealth Court, in response to a motion filed by the Commission, remanded the matter back to the Commission. 

The matter was re-assigned to ALJ Jones and a hearing on remand was scheduled for August 21, 2012.  On June 20, 2012, the ALJ issued a Prehearing Order on Remand stating, in part, that any requested change to the scheduled hearing must be sent at least five days prior to the hearing date and that any request for a hearing change must be in writing and sent to all parties or record.  The ALJ further cautioned that failure to attend the hearing and to present evidence may result in the Complainant losing its case.  Prehearing Order on Remand, dated June 20, 2012, at 1-2.

By letter dated July 16, 2012, Attorney Joseph P. Capone (Attorney Capone or Complainant’s Counsel) notified ALJ Jones that the Complainant had retained him as counsel for this proceeding.  In the letter, Attorney Capone requested the rescheduling of the August 21, 2012, hearing and stated that PECO’s counsel joined in the request.  Complainant’s Counsel explained that he would be on vacation at the end of August and would appreciate the courtesy of rescheduling the hearing to sometime in October 2012.  Letter from Attorney Capone dated July 16, 2012.

By Prehearing Order dated July 19, 2012, the ALJ granted the requested continuance and the hearing was rescheduled for October 15, 2012.  

On Friday, October 12, 2012, Complainant’s Counsel faxed a letter to ALJ Jones requesting a continuance of the scheduled hearing for Monday, October 15, 2012.  In the request, Attorney Capone stated that he was recovering from spinal surgery performed on October 8, 2012, and was “essentially bed ridden” for two weeks after the surgery.  PECO’s counsel did not object to the request for this second continuance.  

By Prehearing Order dated October 15, 2012, ALJ Jones granted the requested continuance and the hearing was rescheduled for December 10, 2012.  

On Friday, December 7, 2012, Attorney Capone faxed a letter to ALJ Jones requesting a continuance of the hearing scheduled for Monday, December 10, 2012.[footnoteRef:4]  In this third continuance request, Complainant’s Counsel stated he would be commencing trial on December 10, 2012, in Federal Court in the matter of United States v. Hakeem Paris before the Honorable Mary A. McLaughlin.  On December 10, 2012, prior to the scheduled hearing, PECO’s counsel sent a letter and proposed motion to ALJ Jones stating PECO’s intent to object to the request for a third continuance. [4: 	 	Attorney Capone’s letter to ALJ Jones contained a fax time stamp of 16:21 or 4:21 p.m.  ] 

   On December 10, 2012, ALJ Jones called Judge McLaughlin’s chambers and was informed that Attorney Capone was scheduled to appear on the morning of December 10, 2012, on behalf of Hakeem Paris.  Further, ALJ Jones learned that Attorney Capone entered his appearance on behalf of Mr. Paris on April 13, 2011, and that the December 10, 2012, matter in Federal court had been previously scheduled in September 2012.  I.D. on Remand at 6.

ALJ Jones convened the hearing on December 10, 2012, as scheduled, at which PECO’s counsel appeared accompanied by one witness.  Neither the Complainant nor Complainant’s Counsel appeared at the hearing.  At the hearing, PECO’s Counsel submitted a written Motion Objecting to the Complainant’s Request for Continuance and made an oral Motion to Dismiss the Complaint for failure to prosecute.  The ALJ took the motions under advisement and adjourned the hearing.  

The Complainant did not file an answer to either motion.  In her Initial Decision on Remand, issued on March 22, 2013, ALJ Jones granted PECO’s motions and dismissed the Complaint for failure to prosecute.  Exceptions and Replies to Exceptions were filed as noted above.  

Discussion

Legal Standards

		As the proponent of a rule or order, the Complainant in this proceeding bears the burden of proof pursuant to Section 332(a) of the Public Utility Code (Code), 66 Pa. C.S. § 332(a).  To establish a sufficient case and satisfy the burden of proof, the Complainant must show that the Respondent is responsible or accountable for the problem described in the Complaint.  Patterson v. The Bell Telephone Company of Pennsylvania, 72 Pa. P.U.C. 196 (1990).  Such a showing must be by a preponderance of the evidence.  Samuel J. Lansberry, Inc. v. Pa. PUC, 578 A.2d 600 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1990), alloc. denied, 529 Pa. 654, 602 A.2d 863 (1992).  That is, the Complainant’s evidence must be more convincing, by even the smallest amount, than that presented by the Respondent.  Se-Ling Hosiery, Inc. v. Margulies, 364 Pa. 45, 70 A.2d 854 (1950).  Additionally, this Commission’s decision must be supported by substantial evidence in the record.  More is required than a mere trace of evidence or a suspicion of the existence of a fact sought to be established.  Norfolk & Western Ry. Co. v. Pa. PUC, 489 Pa. 109, 413 A.2d 1037 (1980).

The ALJ’s Initial Decision on Remand

ALJ Jones made eighteen Findings of Fact and reached two Conclusions of Law.  I.D. on Remand at 8-10, 15.  We shall adopt and incorporate herein by reference the ALJ’s Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law, unless they are reversed or modified by this Opinion and Order, either expressly or by necessary implication. 

The ALJ denied the Complainant’s Motion for Continuance for failure to comply with Section 1.15(b) of our Regulations, 52 Pa. Code § 1.15(b), which, the ALJ stated, requires a motion for change of scheduled hearing date to be filed no later than five days prior to the hearing.  The hearing was scheduled for Monday, December 10, 2012.  Complainant’s Counsel waited until Friday, December 7, 2012, at 4:21 p.m. to request a continuance, in violation of Section 1.15(b).  I.D. on Remand at 11.

Although the ALJ noted that continuances that do not comply with this time-filing requirement may be granted under exigent circumstances, Complainant’s Counsel caused the exigent circumstances by his failure to act in a timely manner.  The ALJ explained that the federal court matter, which was alleged to have conflicted with the hearing on December 10, 2012, was scheduled on September 21, 2012, and Complainant’s Counsel had entered his appearance at the federal docket on April 13, 2011.  Thus, the ALJ concluded that Attorney Capone knew or should have known about the conflict between the federal proceeding and the remand hearing date of December 10, 2012, when the rescheduling notice was issued on October 15, 2012.  According to the ALJ, the Complainant’s Counsel failed to provide a reasonable explanation of why he waited until one business day prior to the hearing to request the continuance when he knew of the conflict as of October 15, 2012.  Id. at 11-12.

The ALJ also found there was sufficient notice of the date and time of the scheduled hearing on remand and that – because a ruling on the Complainant’s December 7, 2012, Motion for Continuance had not yet been issued – the Complainant’s failure to appear at the December 10, 2012, hearing was unexcused.  Because of the Complainant’s failure to attend and to prosecute its case, the ALJ granted PECO’s Motion to Dismiss the Complaint.  Id. at 12-14.

Exceptions and Replies to Exceptions

Before addressing the Exceptions, we note that any issue or Exception not specifically addressed shall be deemed to have been duly considered and denied without further discussion.  The Commission is not required to consider expressly or at length each contention or argument raised by the parties.  Consolidated Rail Corp. v. Pa. PUC, 625 A.2d 741 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1993); also see, generally, University of Pennsylvania v. Pa. PUC, 485 A.2d 1217 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1984).

		In its Exceptions,[footnoteRef:5] the Complainant avers that Attorney Capone was engaged in a federal criminal trial, which took precedence over the Commission’s hearing, and that he was bound by order of the federal court to attend the criminal trial.  Further, the Complainant argues that the federal criminal trial had been rescheduled over two years and that there was a possibility the defendant was going to plead guilty, thus clearing the way for Attorney Capone to attend the Commission’s hearing.  Exc. at 1-2 [5: 	 	The Exceptions fail to comply with 52 Pa. Code § 5.533(b), which requires each exception to identify the finding of fact or conclusion of law to which exception is taken and to cite the relevant pages of the decision.  This procedural defect does not affect PECO’s substantive rights, so we will disregard it in the interest of promoting the just, speedy and inexpensive resolution of this matter.  52 Pa. Code §1.2(a).] 


The Complainant also argues that the ALJ should have sanctioned Attorney Capone for failure to timely notify the Commission of the hearing conflict before prejudicing the claims of the Complainant.  In addition, the Complainant avers that Attorney Capone had disbanded his law partnership in a two-person firm, and thus his former partner was:  (a) not handling cases for Attorney Capone; (b) engaged in another matter at the time; and (c) unable “to review [a] complex file such as the one in the instant case on short notice.”  Finally, the Complainant states generally that there was no substantive legal justification for dismissing the Complaint.  Id.  

In its Replies to Exceptions, PECO avers that, by failing to appear at the hearing after proper notice, the Complainant waived its opportunity to participate in the hearing.  Thus, under Section 332(f) of the Code, 66 Pa. C.S. § 332(f), the Complainant cannot reopen the record without proof that the failure to appear was unavoidable and that the interest of the Respondent and the public interest will not be prejudiced.  PECO argues that Attorney Capone knew of the prescheduled federal trial since September 21, 2012, and had ample time to notify the Commission, but waited until Friday, December 7, 2012, before the Monday, December 10, 2012, hearing to request a continuance.  R. Exc. at 3-4.  

PECO also argues that the Complainant failed to present proof that Attorney Capone is no longer a member of a two-person law firm and that there was ample opportunity to request coverage of the hearing by his law partner or another attorney.  Finally, PECO argues that the reopening of the case would prejudice the public’s and PECO’s interests.  The Respondent avers that the Complainant and Complainant’s Counsel have deliberately delayed this matter by requesting continuances on several occasions and that the Commission and PECO have been forced to expend resources over two and one-half years because of these tactics.  According to the Respondent, the delays have forced PECO to withhold collection activity on the Complainant’s account and the back-billing balance he allegedly owes.  Id. at 5-6.  
  
Disposition

		Based on our review of the record and the Exceptions and Replies to Exceptions, we shall deny the Complainant’s Exceptions and modify the ALJ’s Initial Decision on Remand.  We find that the ALJ properly dismissed the Complaint with prejudice based on the Complainant’s failure to appear for the scheduled hearing.  

The Request for Another Continuance was Properly Denied

Our Regulation at 52 Pa. Code § 1.15(b) provides, in pertinent part:
[bookmark: 1.15.]
(b)  Except as otherwise provided by statute, requests for continuance of hearings . . . shall be by motion in writing, timely filed with the Commission, stating the facts on which the application rests, except that during the course of a proceeding, the requests may be made by oral motion in the hearing before the Commission or the presiding officer.  Only for good cause shown will requests for continuance be considered.  The requests for a continuance should be filed at least 5 days prior to the hearing date. 
		
The Initial Decision on Remand states, at page 11 (emphasis added), “a request for a change of the scheduled hearing date must be submitted by motion in writing, filed no later than five (5) days prior to the hearing with the Commission.”  We modify the Initial Decision on Remand to reflect that our Regulation at 52 Pa. Code § 1.15(b) provides that requests for continuances “should” be submitted no less than five days in advance of the hearing date.  Nevertheless, we find that the request for another continuance in this case was unreasonably submitted at the last minute.  Thus, we agree with the ALJ’s decision to deny the request.

		In her Initial Decision on Remand, ALJ Jones found it compelling that the Complainant’s Counsel knew about the conflicting federal criminal trial as early as September 21, 2012, but failed to notify the Commission about the conflict after receiving the October 15, 2012, scheduling notice of the Commission’s hearing.  I.D. on Remand at 11.  We agree.  

		In the Exceptions, Attorney Capone states there was a possibility his client in the federal criminal trial was going to plead guilty, which would have allowed him to attend the Commission hearing.  Instead, his client in the criminal proceeding decided to proceed to trial and Attorney Capone argues he acted as quickly as possible to notify other clients and courts that he would be engaged in trial.  

While we recognize the pressures of a busy law practice, in the context of this case, we find this argument unpersuasive.  Upon receipt of the October 15, 2012 scheduling notice, Attorney Capone should have notified this Commission and the Respondent of the potential conflict.  More importantly, when his criminal client did not plead guilty at least five days before the date of the scheduled hearing in this case, Attorney Capone should have filed a motion for a continuance with this Commission, in accordance with our Regulations.  Instead, he filed a request for continuance at 4:21 p.m. the business day before the hearing date.  The Complainant’s Counsel provides no reasonable explanation for his inordinate delay.  

Additionally, we are compelled to place the request for a continuance in context.  PECO contends that the Complainant and its counsel have deliberately delayed this proceeding, noting that PECO cannot collect the amounts owed to it while this Complaint remains pending.  R. Exc. at 6.  This Complaint proceeding began on July 9, 2010.  The Complainant and his Counsel have requested and received three continuances.  At least two other requests for continuance have been denied.  The Parties were advised that additional requests for continuances would be strictly scrutinized.  Prehearing Order #2 at 2; Prehearing Order #3 at 2.  Under the circumstances, we find that the Complainant’s last-minute request for another continuance was properly denied. 

The Complaint was Properly Dismissed

Section 332(f) of the Code, 66 Pa. C.S. § 332(f), provides in pertinent part:

Actions of parties and counsel.—Any party who shall fail to be represented at a scheduled conference or hearing after being duly notified thereof, shall be deemed to have waived the opportunity to participate in such conference or hearing, and shall not be permitted thereafter to reopen the disposition of any matter accomplished thereat, or to recall for further examination of witnesses who were excused, unless the presiding officer shall determine that failure to be represented was unavoidable and that the interests of the other parties and the public would not be prejudiced by permitting such reopening or further examination.  

		Here, the Complainant does not dispute being notified about the scheduled hearing on December 10, 2012.  Late on the afternoon of the business day before the hearing, the Complainant’s counsel requested a continuance.  On the morning of the hearing, the Respondent indicated that it planned to object to the continuance request.  Nevertheless, neither Complainant nor its Counsel attended the hearing.  When the request for a continuance was denied, no one was present to present the Complainant’s case, and PECO moved to dismiss the proceeding.

By failing to attend the hearing, the Complainant is deemed to have waived the opportunity to participate and advance its Complaint.  In order to overcome this waiver, the Complainant must show that the failure to attend was unavoidable and that the interests of the other parties and the public would not be prejudiced by permitting the reopening of the case.  The Complainant contends that the failure to attend was unavoidable due to its counsel’s commitment to appear in Federal Court at the time of the Commission hearing.  We find this argument unpersuasive because the Complainant’s failure to attend could have been avoided by filing a timely motion for a continuance.  

Further, the Exceptions do not address the issue of lack of prejudice to the public or to Respondent.  We are of the opinion that granting the Complainant’s request for another hearing at this stage would not serve the public interest, as it would require the further expenditure of administrative and judicial resources.  Further, we believe that the interests of PECO would be prejudiced by giving the Complainant yet another opportunity to present its case.  PECO’s Counsel and a witness were present on the date of the scheduled hearing in this proceeding and were prepared to proceed.  Denying PECO’s Motion to Dismiss would require PECO and its Counsel to prepare for a hearing in this matter for at least the fourth time.  We agree with the ALJ that, by failing to appear at the hearing, with legal counsel, the Complainant waived its opportunity to participate in the hearing and failed to meet its burden of proof.[footnoteRef:6] [6: 		In its Exceptions, the Complainant argues it should not be sanctioned for the actions of its Counsel.  Exc. at 1.  Thus, the Complainant suggests that Attorney Capone should be sanctioned in some unspecified manner in lieu of dismissal of the Complaint.  We reject this suggestion.  The Complainant has not met its burden of showing that failure to appear was unavoidable and that the reopening of this matter would not cause prejudice to the Respondent or the public. ] 

		
Consistent with our prior decisions, we shall dismiss the Complaint with prejudice for failure to prosecute the Complaint.  See, Mark Strohecker v. Pennsylvania-American Water Company, Docket No. C-2012-2324937 (Order entered June 13, 2013); and Jefferson v. UGI Utilities, Inc., Docket No. Z-00269892 (Order entered December 26, 1995).[footnoteRef:7] [7: 	 	This case is distinguishable from our recent decision in Pittston Township v. Reading Blue Mountain & Northern Railroad, Docket No. C-2011-2274074 (Order entered on August 15, 2013).  In Pittston Township, the respondent’s counsel alleged receiving only three days’ prior notice of a hearing.  The counsel promptly filed a continuance request stating he would be out of town during the date of the hearing.  The ALJ in Pittston Township did not rule on the continuance request.  Rather, the ALJ convened the hearing without the respondent’s counsel being present and received testimony on the merits of the complaint.  We concluded that it was error for the ALJ not to rule on the continuance request and determined that the ALJ should have granted the requested continuance because the respondent’s counsel showed “good cause” for granting the continuance.  Id. at 9.  Here, however, the Complainant did not allege receiving late notice of the hearing.  Instead, the Complainant’s Counsel filed a last-minute continuance request despite having several months’ notice of the conflict with the scheduled hearing.          ] 


Conclusion

		For the reasons discussed herein, we shall deny the Complainant’s Exceptions and adopt the ALJ’s Initial Decision, consistent with this Opinion and Order; THEREFORE,

		IT IS ORDERED:

		1.	That the Exceptions of ELCO Corporation d/b/a A&S Deli filed on April 11, 2013, are denied, consistent with this Opinion and Order.      

		2.	That the Initial Decision on Remand of Administrative Law Judge 
Angela T. Jones, issued March 22, 2013, is modified, consistent with this Opinion and Order.

3.	That the Formal Complaint of ELCO Corporation d/b/a A&S Deli against PECO Energy Company at Docket No. C-2010-2186754 is dismissed with prejudice.  
			
4.	That the proceeding docketed at C-2010-2186754 shall be marked closed. 

[image: ]							BY THE COMMISSION,



							Rosemary Chiavetta
							Secretary

(SEAL)

ORDER ADOPTED:  August 29, 2013
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